

RECORD NUMBER: 10-1997

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fourth Circuit**

---

**HERB LUX, STEPHEN CRUSE, ANDREW MIKEL,  
and EUGENE FORET,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

**NANCY RODRIGUES, JEAN CUNNINGHAM  
and HARLD PYON, members of the Virginia State Board of  
Elections, in their official capacities,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

**JAMES BOPP, JR.  
SCOTT F. BIENIEK  
JARED HAYNIE  
JOSIAH NEELEY  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807  
(812) 232-2434**

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Appeal Is Not Moot.....	2
A. The Short Time Frame for Deciding Election Cases Satisfies the “Evading Review” Prong.....	3
B. This Case Is “Capable of Repetition”.....	4
1. As to Lux, the Case Is “Capable of Repetition”.....	5
2. As to Lux’s Supporters, the Case Is “Capable of Repetition”.....	9
II. Lux’s Supporters Have Standing.....	10
III. <i>Davis</i> Is Not Binding on this Panel.....	13
A. <i>Davis</i> Is Distinguishable.....	13
B. <i>Meyer</i> Is Directly Contrary to <i>Davis</i> .....	14
C. <i>Meyer</i> and <i>ACLF</i> Are Not Distinguishable on the Ground that They Were Ballot Initiative Cases.....	15
D. <i>ACLF</i> ’s Dicta Does Not Support the Board’s Position.....	18
E. <i>Meyer</i> and <i>ACLF</i> Are Not Distinguishable on the Ground that the Restrictions at Issue There Were Restrictions on “Circulators” Rather Than “Witnesses”.....	19
IV. Virginia’s District-Residency Restriction Is a Severe Burden on Speech and Association.....	21

Conclusion..... 24

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983). . . . .	11
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).. . . . .	2
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	23
<i>Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990).. . . . .	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). . . . .	4
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972). . . . .	7
<i>Etheridge v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).. . . . .	14, 15
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007). . . . .	2, 3, 9
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989). . . . .	5, 7
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965). . . . .	22
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000).. . . . .	5, 7, 16, 17, 22

*Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in the City of New York*,  
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . . 5, 17

*Libertarian Party of Va. v. Davis*,  
766 F.2d 865 (4th Cir. 1985).. . . . *passim*

*Lubin v. Panish*,  
415 U.S. 709 (1974) . . . . . 11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992). . . . . 10

*Majors v. Abell*,  
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).. . . . 7, 12

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988). . . . . *passim*

*Moore v. Ogilvie*,  
394 U.S. 814 (1969). . . . . 8

*Richardson v. Ramirez*,  
418 U.S. 24 (1974). . . . . 8

*S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n*,  
219 U.S. 498 (1911). . . . . 8

*Smith v. Allwright*,  
321 U.S. 649 (1944). . . . . 22

*Spencer v. Kemna*,  
523 U.S. 1 (1998). . . . . 3

*U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton*,  
514 U.S. 779 (1995). . . . . 10

*Van Wie v. Pataki*,  
267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . . 7

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Assoc., Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988). . . . . 12

***Constitution, Statutes & Rules***

U.S. Const. amend. I. . . . . *passim*

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-506. . . . . *passim*

***Other Authorities***

Ken Smith, *Murkowski on the Brink of History:  
Write-in Candidate May Be Second Ever to Win U.S. Senate Seat*,  
Turnagain Times, Nov. 4, 2010. . . . . 11 n.2
